No. 633, S.]

[Published October 9, 1961.

## CHAPTER 531

AN ACT to amend 20.420 (73) and 84.27 of the statutes, relating to an appropriation of \$150,000 for the construction of institution roads in the fiscal year 1961-62.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.420 (73) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.420 (73) In the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962 not to exceed \$250,000, and thereafter annually not to exceed \$100,000 for the purposes provided in s. 84.27.

Section 2. 84.27 of the statutes is amended to read:

84.27 The appropriation made by s. 20.420 (73) may be expended for improving highways forming \* \* \* convenient \* \* \* connections between the university, state colleges and state charitable or penal institutions, and the state trunk highway system, or to construct roadways under or over state trunk highways that pass through the grounds thereof, or to construct and maintain all drives and roadways on such grounds or the grounds of the state capitol. Within the limitations and for the purposes of this section, funds may be allotted by and work performed by or under the supervision or authority of the state highway commission, upon the request for such work filed by the board of regents of the university, the board of regents of the state colleges or the state boards, commissions, departments or officers, respectively, as to such work in connection with the institution controlled by them.

Section 3. The purpose of increasing the appropriation in section 20.420 (73) of the statutes by \$150,000 in the year ending June 30, 1962 is to provide up to \$150,000 for the construction and reconstruction of access roads, costly through very rugged terrain, to the new Kettle Moraine school for boys. To permit suitable access from east to west to the institution an estimated 2 to 3.8 miles of town and country road will have to be improved.

Approved September 27, 1961.